PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8072436

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM H EDWARDS	07/17/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BILL EDWARDS INNOVATIONS LLC
Street Address:	500 S HIMES AVE APT 53
City:	TAMPA
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33609

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	63150058
Application Number:	17672640
Patent Number:	9520109
Patent Number:	9881593

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2027135292

Email: Griffin@KlemaLaw.com

Correspondent Name: GRIFFIN KLEMA
Address Line 1: PO BOX 172381

Address Line 4: TAMPA, FLORIDA 33672

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BILL EDWARDS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GRIFFIN C. KLEMA, ESQ.
SIGNATURE:	/Griffin Klema/
DATE SIGNED:	07/22/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment 17672640 EXECUTED#page1.tif source=Assignment 17672640 EXECUTED#page2.tif source=Assignment 63150058 EXECUTED#page1.tif

PATENT 508025285 REEL: 064347 FRAME: 0756

source=Assignment 63150058 EXECUTED#page2.tif source=Assignment EXECUTED#page1.tif source=Assignment EXECUTED#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 064347 FRAME: 0757

Docket No.

Patent Assignment

This Assignment Agreement ("<u>Assignment</u>") is made by and between the undersigned inventor(s) as set forth on the signature page (individually or collectively, "<u>Inventor(s)</u>") and the undersigned assignee, as also set forth on the signature page ("<u>Assignee</u>").

Recitals

A. The Is	nventor(s) invented the	invention(s) and sub	ject matter discl	osed and/or claimed
in an application ("Inventions") filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office				
(" <u>USPTO</u> ") on Feb. 15	s, 2022 and giv	en Application No.	17/672,640	with the title
Modular guitar with tool-free interchangeable pickup				

(Inventor(s) authorize and request the attorneys at Klema Law PL to insert the application number and filing date when known).

B. The Assignee, together with its successors and assigns, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and to the Applications (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- Assignment. For valuable consideration from the Assignee to the Inventor(s), the 1. receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Inventor(s) hereby irrevocably and unconditionally convey, transfer, and assign to the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, and the Assignee accepts, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and all patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and all other countries, territories, and jurisdictions in the world (collectively, the "Countries"), and to all existing or future related applications, divisions, substitutes, renewals, reissues, continuing applications, continuations-in-part, divisional applications, conversions, re-examinations, extensions, and any resulting patents thereof, and all other applications hereafter filed based in whole or in part on the Inventions, in all Countries (collectively, the "Applications") for the full terms for which the same may be granted and any rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any and all royalties, profits, damages, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable. Inventor(s) further irrevocably and unconditionally grant to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any Applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries. Further, Inventor(s) irrevocably and unconditionally authorize the Assignee to file for and request that the USPTO and corresponding bodies in other Countries issue any and all patents resulting from any of the Applications to the Assignee.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Inventor(s) shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with the Inventions and the Applications, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment to the Assignee or any assignee or successor thereto, including, but not limited to: the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, documents in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar treaties and agreements, or other lawful papers; and the provision of information and testimony and cooperation in every way in obtaining issued patents.
- 3. Representations. Inventor(s) represent and warrant that Inventor(s) have the ability to convey all rights and interests herein assigned, and that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, by manual or facsimile signature, each of which shall be deemed an original, but which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Bill Edwards Innovations LLC 500 S Himes Ave Apt 53 Tampa, FL 33609	
Signature: <u>Ulene Kennedy</u> Name: <u>Arlene Kennedy</u> Title: <u>Manager</u>	Date: 7/17/23
INVENTOR(S)	
First Inventor Signature: Line Kenned Name: as administrator of the estate of William H. Edwards Address: 500 S Himes Ave Apt 53 Tampa, FL 33609	Date: 7/17/23
Second Inventor Signature: Name: Address:	Date:
Third Inventor Signature: Name: Address:	Date:
Fourth Inventor Signature: Name: Address:	Date:
Fifth Inventor Signature: Name: Address:	Date:
Sixth Inventor Signature: Name:	Date:

In Witness Whereof, the parties have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated

below:

ASSIGNEE

Docket No.

Docket No.

Patent Assignment

This Assignment Agreement ("<u>Assignment</u>") is made by and between the undersigned inventor(s) as set forth on the signature page (individually or collectively, "<u>Inventor(s)</u>") and the undersigned assignee, as also set forth on the signature page ("<u>Assignee</u>").

Recitals

A. The Inventor(s) in	vented the invention(s) and subject matter d	lisclosed and/or claimed	
in an application ("Inventions") filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office			
("USPTO") on Feb. 16, 2021 and given Application No. 63/150,058 with the title			
Modular guitar with double locking tool-less tremolo			
(Inventor(s) authorize and request	the attorneys at Klema Law PL to insert the	e application number	

and filing date when known).

B. The Assignee, together with its successors and assigns, desires to acquire the entire

right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and to the Applications (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- Assignment. For valuable consideration from the Assignee to the Inventor(s), the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Inventor(s) hereby irrevocably and unconditionally convey, transfer, and assign to the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, and the Assignee accepts, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and all patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and all other countries, territories, and jurisdictions in the world (collectively, the "Countries"), and to all existing or future related applications, divisions, substitutes, renewals, reissues, continuing applications, continuations-in-part, divisional applications, conversions, re-examinations, extensions, and any resulting patents thereof, and all other applications hereafter filed based in whole or in part on the Inventions, in all Countries (collectively, the "Applications") for the full terms for which the same may be granted and any rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any and all royalties, profits, damages, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable. Inventor(s) further irrevocably and unconditionally grant to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any Applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries. Further, Inventor(s) irrevocably and unconditionally authorize the Assignee to file for and request that the USPTO and corresponding bodies in other Countries issue any and all patents resulting from any of the Applications to the Assignee.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Inventor(s) shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with the Inventions and the Applications, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment to the Assignee or any assignee or successor thereto, including, but not limited to: the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, documents in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar treaties and agreements, or other lawful papers; and the provision of information and testimony and cooperation in every way in obtaining issued patents.
- 3. Representations. Inventor(s) represent and warrant that Inventor(s) have the ability to convey all rights and interests herein assigned, and that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, by manual or facsimile signature, each of which shall be deemed an original, but which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

below:	
ASSIGNEE Bill Edwards Innovations LLC 500 S Himes Ave Apt 53 Tampa, FL 33609	
Signature: Culry Kennedy Name: Arlene Kennedy Title: Manager	Date: 7/17/23
INVENTOR(S)	
First Inventor Signature: Name: as administrator of the estate of William H Edwar Address: 500 S Himes Ave Apt 53 Tampa, FL 3	
Second Inventor Signature: Name: Address:	Date:
Third Inventor Signature: Name: Address:	Date:
Fourth Inventor Signature: Name: Address:	Date:
Fifth Inventor Signature: Name: Address:	Date:
Sixth Inventor Signature:	Date:

In Witness Whereof, the parties have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated

Address:

Docket No.____

Assignment of Inventions, Patents, and Patent Applications

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Arlene Kennedy, in her capacity as personal representative and/or administrator of the Estate of William H. Edwards ("ASSIGNOR") irrevocably and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Bill Edwards Innovations LLC, a Florida limited liability company its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), and the ASSIGNEE accepts, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to the inventions and subject matter disclosed and/or claimed in and the patent grants themselves:

- 1. United States utility patent no. 9,520,109, titled MODULAR ADJUSTABLE FRETBOARD APPARATUS, issued December 13, 2016, from and including application no. 14/930,621; and
- 2. United States utility patent no. 9,881,593, titled MODULAR ADJUSTABLE FRETBOARD APPARATUS, issued January 30, 2018, from and including application no. 15/344,954;

and to all existing or future related applications, divisions, substitutes, renewals, reissues, continuing applications, continuations-in-part, divisional applications, conversions, re-examinations, extensions, and any resulting patents thereof, and all other applications hereafter filed based in whole or in part on the foregoing, and all rights privileges under any letters patent of the United States or any foreign country that may be granted thereon, for the full terms for which the same may be granted and any rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any and all royalties, profits, damages, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable, further including all rights, if any, to sue for past infringement, as well as all improvements and modifications of the above-identified inventions, all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries on the above-identified inventions, and all improvements and modifications thereof, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent.

ASSIGNOR AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on the above-identified inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable.

ASSIGNOR AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents to issue any letters patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, or its representatives or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 064347 FRAME: 0762 deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, and declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for the above inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and foreign countries.

Arlene Kennedy

as personal representative and administrator of the Estate of William Harvey Edwards

7/17/23 Date (/23

Arlene Kennedy

as Manager and President of Bill Edwards Innovations LLC

 $\frac{7/17/23}{\text{Date}}$

RECORDED: 07/22/2023

PATENT REEL: 064347 FRAME: 0763